
Date of Original Contract: July 1, 2023 

Year of Renewal 

Year 2- 2024-2025 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
 

 

AMENDMENT #1 

2024-2025 School Year 

Contract Adjustment Agreement for 

Food Service Management Company 

 

JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

AND 

 

SODEXO AMERICA, LLC 

 

THIS AMENDMENT, dated May 16, 2024, is between JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL 

DISTRICT (“SFA”) and SODEXO AMERICA, LLC, (“SODEXO”) 

 

WITNESSETH: 

 

WHEREAS, SFA and Sodexo entered into a certain Management Agreement dated July 1, 2023, 

whereby Sodexo manages and operates SFA’s Food Services operation at  

2903 Jefferson Street, Marianna, Florida 32446, 

 

WHEREAS, SFA and Sodexo entered into a 2024/2025 Renewal Contract dated May 16, 2024, 

whereby the per meal prices were established, effective July 1, 2024 and ending on June 30, 

2025, 

 

the parties now desire to further amend the aforesaid 2023/2024 Renewal Contract;  

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this renewal 

amendment as modified below, the parties agree as follows: 

 

 

The Fixed Meal Price will be increased as follows for all meals from July 1, 2024 – June 30, 

2025: 

 

  Reimbursable Lunch       $4.190 

  Reimbursable Breakfast $2.095 

  After-School Snack  $1.0475 

 

The total cost includes direct pay items that must be funded from Food Service Program 

revenues but are included in the Fixed Meal Price paid per meal to SMC, such as SFA’s salary 

and benefits, indirect cost, commodity and other SFA costs. 

 

Meals in the After-School Meals Program will be reimbursed at the same meal equivalent as 

lunch.  

  



Date of Original Contract: July 1, 2023 

Year of Renewal 

Year 2- 2024-2025 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized officers of the parties have executed this 

Amendment, as of the date indicated in the first paragraph of this amendment.  

      

JACKSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

                                                          

               By:   ______________________________________ 

 

         Name: Tony Pumphrey 

 

                                                     Title:  Board Chair 

                                                       Date: ______________________________________ 

 

                                                        SODEXO AMERICA, LLC 

 

                                                          By: _______________________________________ 

                               Name:   Deborah Whitmire 

                                                      Title:   Vice President 

                                                      Date: _______________________________________ 

 

 

Approved by Florida Department of Education 

Food and Nutrition Management  

 

By_________________________________________ 

 

Dated __________________________________ 

  

 

 

 


